A 1,018 4,579 3,919 4,362 3,133 2,304 19,315 12% 22,057 14%

BBB 3,825 11,693 8,119 8,151 8,208 8,629 48,625 31% 67,496 43%

< BBB 734 4,833 11,238 11,489 7,625 6,223 42,142 27% 24,876 16%

Unclassi-
fied 6,900 2,716 1,453 2,624 3,302 2,982 19,977 13% 18,781 12%

Total 16,178 25,149 27,064 29,737 34,730 23,432 156,290 100% 158,229 100%

Currency risk

Investments by currency

Currency
(EUR 1,000)

31.12.2016 Share 31.12.2015 Share

EUR 190,780 96% 181,587 94%

USD 3,141 2% 8,022 4%

GBP 2,094 1% 2,696 1%

Others 1,894 1% 1,135 1%

Total 197,909 100% 193,440 100%

On 31 December 2016, fund investments in euro-hedged funds were classified to be euro-denominated. The currencies in other
funds are based on the quotation currencies of the securities included in the fund.

To protect parts of investment assets, it is also possible to use derivatives for hedging purposes, as necessary. The investment risk
is monitored through sensitivity analyses and through the value-at-risk technique. Issuer manages the credit risk of investment
operations and counterparty limits.

Sensitivity analysis

(EUR 1,000)		  Change in capital requirement

Risk factor Change 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Interest + 1 %-point -9,025 -5,154

- 1 %-point 9,025 5,154

Share -10 % -2,867 -1,974

Real estate -10 % -496 -764

Currency Others/Euro -10 % -713 -1 185

Structured loans -10 % -154 -2 759

Savings Banks Group's Board of Directors' Report and Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements 31 December 2016	 55 (172)

NOTE 6: OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Savings Banks Group reports information about its operating
segments in compliance with IFRS 8. According to IFRS 8, the
financial information regularly provided to the chief operating
decision maker forms the basis for segment reporting. Thus the
segment division of the information presented in the financial
statement is based on the same division as is applied in manage-
ment reporting.

The chief operating decision maker of the Savings Banks